Volume 89 | Issue 2 | June 2012 | ISSN: 0005 772X

Bee
World

www.ibra.org.uk

INTERNATIONAL BEE
RESEARCH ASSOCIATION




Contents

Bee World
ISSN 0005 772X

Volume 89 Number 2
June 2012

Editor: Richard Jones
Publisher: IBRA
16 North Road

Cardiff

CF10 3DY

Wales, UK
Tel. #44(0)2920 372409
Email beeworld@ibra.org.uk

Website www.ibra.org.uk

Bee World is the publication of the
International Bee Research Association,
containing original articles and features. It
welcomes submissions on all aspects of
beekeeping and all species of bees world-
wide. For further information about this
publication please visit the IBRA
website.

Designer: Sarah Jones
Layout: Tony Gruba

Disclaimer

IBRA does not accept any responsibility for
any trade advertisements in this
publication.

IBRA and the Editor cannot be held
responsible for errors or any consequences
arising from the use of information
contained in this magazine. The views and
opinions expressed do not necessarily
reflect those of IBRA or the Editor.
Mention of a proprietary product does not
constitute an endorsement or
recommendation by IBRA or the Editor for
its use.

International Bee Research Association
2012. ©

All rights reserved. No part of this
publication may be reproduced in any form
or by any means electronically,
mechanically, by photocopying or other-
wise without the prior permission of the
copyright holder.

IBRA

INTERNATIONAL BEE
RESEARCH ASSOCIATION

25.

26.

28.

30.

31.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

42.

43,

47.

48.

Editorial

Beauty And The Feast
Willard S Robinson
Cover story of a bee predator.

Rex vel Regina ?

Haralampos V Harissis and Anastasios V Harissis

Literary proof of the awareness that the chief bee in the hive is female
predates the traditional view of a 17th Century revelation.

The Appliance Of Science

How can we quantify bumble bee populations?

Norman Carreck

IBRA Science Director takes a look at current issues in beekeeping.

Bee Colonies And People Under The Same Roof
Tekletsadik Ermias
African bees in peaceful co-existence with a household in Ethiopia.

Clocks, Watches, Bees And Skeps
Zbigniew Lipinski
Time management symbolised in bees and beekeeping.

A View From Across The Pond

Keith Delaplane

Thought provoking ideas on the links between science and practical
beekeeping.

Ninety Years Of Bee Research At Rothamsted

Norman Carreck

A look at one of Britain’s leading research institutions past and
present.

From The Archives
Richard Jones
Another dip into the IBRA collections.

SICAMM Conference 2012
Balser Fried
A preview of an upcoming beekeeping conference.

Book Reviews

The Westley Hive
David Smith
A detailed look at a well established long hive.

Fight Or Flee
Ratna Thapa, Yong-Soo Choi and Myeong-Lyeol Lee
Defensive methods of Apis cerana against predatory wasps.

IBRA News

IBRA Council - Who’s Who
William Kirk

The Back Page
Events

Front Cover: Willard Robinson’s photograph shows an Apis dorsata worker in
the clutches of a lynx spider (Oxyopidae: Peucetia sp.--probably P. viridans). The
bee's stinger can be seen protruding. On the thorax of the bee is a kleptoparasitic
fly (Chloropidae) associated with the spider and feeding from the wounds it
inflicts on its prey.


mailto:beeworld@ibra.org.uk
http://www.ibra.org.uk

