Volume 89 | Issue 2 | June 2012 | ISSN: 0005 772X

WWW.ibra.org.uk



Contents

	Bee World	25.	Editorial
	ISSN 0005 772X	26.	Beauty And The Feast Willard S Robinson
	Volume 89 Number 2		Cover story of a bee predator.
	June 2012	28.	Rex vel Regina ?
Editor: Publisher:	Richard Jones		Haralampos V Harissis and Anastasios V Harissis Literary proof of the awareness that the chief bee in the hive is female
			predates the traditional view of a 17th Century revelation.
	16 North Road		
	Cardiff CF10 3DY	30.	The Appliance Of Science
	Wales, UK		How can we quantify bumble bee populations? Norman Carreck
	wales, or		IBRA Science Director takes a look at current issues in beekeeping.
Tel.	#44(0)2920 372409		IDNA Science Director takes a look at current issues in beeneeping.
Email	beeworld@ibra.org.uk	31.	Bee Colonies And People Under The Same Roof
Website	www.ibra.org.uk		Tekletsadik Ermias
			African bees in peaceful co-existence with a household in Ethiopia.
	is the publication of the		
International Bee Research Association, containing original articles and features. It		35.	Clocks, Watches, Bees And Skeps
welcomes submissions on all aspects of			Zbigniew Lipinski
	g and all species of bees world-		Time management symbolised in bees and beekeeping.
	further information about this	36.	A View From Across The Pond
	n please visit the IBRA		Keith Delaplane
website.			Thought provoking ideas on the links between science and practical
			beekeeping.
-	Sarah Jones	37.	Ninety Years Of Bee Research At Rothamsted
Layout:	Tony Gruba		Norman Carreck
Disclaimer IBRA does not accept any responsibility for any trade advertisements in this publication.			A look at one of Britain's leading research institutions past and
			present.
		20	From The Auchines
		38.	From The Archives Richard Jones
			Another dip into the IBRA collections.
IBRA and the Editor cannot be held			Another dip into the Ibna conections.
responsible for errors or any consequences		39.	SICAMM Conference 2012
arising from the use of information contained in this magazine. The views and			Balser Fried
opinions expressed do not necessarily			A preview of an upcoming beekeeping conference.
reflect those of IBRA or the Editor.		40.	Book Reviews
Mention of a proprietary product does not			
constitute an endorsement or		42.	The Westley Hive
recommendation by IBRA or the Editor for			David Smith
its use.			A detailed look at a well established long hive.
Intornat	ional Bee Research Association	43.	Fight Or Flee
muernau	2012. ©		Ratna Thapa, Yong-Soo Choi and Myeong-Lyeol Lee
2012. @			Defensive methods of Apis cerana against predatory wasps.
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means electronically, mechanically, by photocopying or other- wise without the prior permission of the copyright holder.		47.	IBRA News
		47.	IDRA News
		48.	IBRA Council - Who's Who
			William Kirk
			The Back Page
			Events
			LICITY
IB	R A	Front	Cover: Willard Robinson's photograph shows an Apis dorsata worker in
	CHMONUT		utches of a lynx spider (Oxyopidae: Peucetia spprobably <i>P. viridans</i>). The



Front Cover: Willard Robinson's photograph shows an *Apis dorsata* worker in the clutches of a lynx spider (Oxyopidae: Peucetia sp.--probably *P. viridans*). The bee's stinger can be seen protruding. On the thorax of the bee is a kleptoparasitic fly (Chloropidae) associated with the spider and feeding from the wounds it inflicts on its prey.